Board of Selectmen
Minutes of Tuesday, November 13,2018
Bourne Veterans' Memorial Community Center
Buzzards Bay, MA

TA Tom Guerino

Selectmen Finance Committee Members Absent Members
Peter Meier, Chairman Mary Jane Mastrangelo, Chair William Towne
Judy Froman, Vice-Chairman  Michelle Ford, Vice Chair Amanda Bongiovanni
James Potter, Clerk Renee Gratis, Vice Chair George Smith
George Slade James Sullivan Richard Lavoie
Jared MacDonald Kathleen LeGacy Brian Lemee

Robert Wheeler - Excused

Note this meeting is being televised and recorded. If anyone in the audience is recording or
videotaping, they need to acknowledge such at this time.

All items within the meeting agenda are subject to deliberation and vote(s) by the Board of
Selectmen.

Others present: Barry Johnson, Town Clerk; John Fuller, Assistant Moderator; Bob Parady,
Town Moderator; Michael Ellis, Assistant Town Accountant; and Linda Marzelli.

Documents

Meeting Called to Order

Chm. Meier called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. sy
Mary Jane Mastrangelo called the Finance Committee meeting to order at 7:00 p m. Rob
Wheeler is excused. b

Moment of Silence for our Troops and our public safety personnel /Salute the Flag

Vision: Bourne is a community that embraces change while respecting the rich heritage of
the town and its villages. It is a municipality based on strong fiscal government with a
durable economy that recognizes the rights of all citizens, respects the environment,
especially the coastal areas of the community, embraces excellent education, and the
amenities that it affords and offers to citizens a healthy, active lifestyle.

Motion: Bourne will maximize opportunities for social and economic development while
retaining an attractive, sustainable and secure coastline and environment for the
enjoyment of residents and visitors. Through responsibility and professional leadership
and in partnership with others, Bourne will strive to improve the quality of life for all
residents living and working in the larger community.
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1) Special Town Meeting Debrief

Peter Meier spoke briefly about the Town Meeting, and thanked John Fuller. Tom Guerino
said it was a heavily attended meeting, and the pre planning helped make the meeting run
well.

The members spoke about how efficient the October Special Town Meeting was run, ways
to make it easier for residents to vote, using social media to provide information, which
night to hold Town Meeting, equipment for electronic voting, using the projection screen at
Town Meeting, and being prepared and preparing/informing the voters what a yes vote
would mean and what a no vote would mean. -

Peter Meier spoke about the secret ballots and suggested looking at leasing equipment for
automatic/electronic voting with transponders for how we vote at Town Meeting. It would
give us an accurate vote. Look into getting it for the next Town Meeting.

- Barry Johnson said he looked at doing this type of thing in the past, but back then the
technology wasn't that great, the software was expensive, and the implementation
timeframe would be too long. Mr. Johnson has recently looked at that technology again,
and spoke about the two companies that provide this type of service, Turning Technologies

- and the other one is Option Technologies. He has some background information on both

companies. Mr. Johnson would like to get information for possibly using this technology at

the May Town Meeting. He proposed to set up a working group, which would include
himself - Barry Johnson, Wendy Chapman, Tom Gueérino, a member of the Selectmen, and
member of the Finance Committee, and possible some public representatives, That group
would look at the different companies and the different representatives. He said the town
of Falmouth has used Turning Technologies. Mr. Johnson said he would go forward through
his budget process for this.

James Potter questioned would this equipment be used for every vote or just secret ballot
votes. Barry Johnson said it should be able to be used with either one, and would check
with the moderator to confirm. James Potter questioned how many devices would we need
at Town Meetings. Barry Johnson said it would depend on how many people are present to
vote, up to as many seats that are in the auditorium. Tom Guerine suggested it might be
better to lease the equipment, because our number of voters varies a great amount
depending on what articles/warrants are going before the town.

Barry Johnson said he would suggest leasing the equipment, and suggested prior to that,
doing as much public outreach and public education as possible. Jared MacDonald said
going forward there will be more things moving towards going electronically.

Mr. Johnson suggested not burying it in the budget but go through the Town Meeting then
make the cost of this an article at the end of the Town Meeting.

Mary Jane Mastrangelo spoke about different voting requirements 2/3 vote required
meetings, and the time it takes to vote, the waiting, so it is worth investigating.
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John Fuller spoke about the last Town Meeting and how the warrant was well prepared.
Should continue to clarify what a yes vote means and what a no vote means. Mr. Fuller also
spoke about the length of time spent on secret ballots. Everyone performed very well.

Bob Parady spoke about how he was grateful that Bourne has a backup moderator and
appraised Mr. Fuller on his work.

Peter Meier reminded the members if anyone on the Select Board wants to be on the
working group email Nancy Sundman,

Judy Froman would like to discuss the value of drawing the lottery vs. having a set agenda
for the Town Meeting. Ms. Froman was appreciative of the team of people-and the work
they did to have such a comprehensive warrant and Town Meeting. People were well
prepared. Would like to find a way to keep Town Meeting running smoothly going forward.
Use this year as a standard for how we would like Town Meeting to run.

Jared MacDonald said the preliminary first time attendee meeting/forum worked well, the
preparation for Town Meeting was phenomenal, the way the warrants were written saved
time, because there was a lot less confusion. Going forward we need to continue that as
part of the way we write the warrants,

Tom Guerino said this past Town Meeting set the standard for future Town Meetings.
Brian Lemee questioned if the Moderator can put a time limit on discussions/debates.

Amanda Bongiovanni thanked everyone for their efforts. The information sessions were
wonderful, would like to see a Town of Bourne FaceBook page or other social media where
we can push information out. Tom Guerino said if that was done who would be the
moderator/editor for that page. Mary Jane said some towns use twitter, suggested itis a
good way to put out information to people. :

George Smith said everyone did a super job.

Renee _(}ratis suggested since we have two podiums have one podilim for people to speak in
the affirmative of the article and the other podium to speak in the negative of the article.

Mary Jane Mastrangelo spoke about zoning. The last meeting on zoning failed, not sure if
there has been any discussion about whether we need to have zZoning, whether we should
have zoning, do we need to reconsider zoning. We should have a workshop that discusses
zoning and if what we have in place is fine. 'We need a.community conversation about it
Tom Guerino said the Planning Department staff has worked on language for zoning, not
sure if it has come forward.

Michelle Ford spoke about the zoning article. We need to clarify what zoning articles mean,
what will happen with a yes vote and what will happen with a no vote. Planning articles
need to become more elaborate in their explanations. You can use Twitter and/or
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FaceBook to help explain articles. This past Town Meeting the articles/warrants were
explained well and we need that in-depth explanation for planning articles.

George Slade said the pre planning worked well for Town Meeting. The Planning Board
articles need more explanation. The Town Meeting 101 forum worked well for the last
Town Meeting.

James Potter said at this past Town Meeting a lot of people came already knowing how they
were going to vote. It was well run, there was pre planning. We should look at moving the
projection screen so we can bring it down and put the zoning articles on the screen, so we
can use the stage and the screen.

Judy Froman spoke about being pleased with moving the pre-town meeting to a week
earlier, trying to get younger people involved with town government. Ms. Froman spoke to
student who were studying government and only a very few were registered to vote.
Would like to provoke engagement at the high school level.

Jim Mulvey spoke about the working group and who would write the executive order
spelling out the mission for that working group. Barry Johnson said he would be the
auspices, that group is just for reporting and making a recommendation for everyone else
to view and comment. Eventually there will be an implementation process, which is a
budgetary issue. If anyone is interested in being on that group they can email Barry
Johnson.

2) Year-end Closing

Linda Marzelli went over the year-end closing.

Town of Bourne
Financial Review FY2018
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REVENUES

* Revenues are collected from various sources with the largest percent
coming from Property Tax Revenues at 75%. State Aid is second at
12% with Local Receipts at 12% followed by other sources at 1%.

* Tax Revenues are calculated yearly on the Tax Rate Recap. Property
taxes are limited by 2.5 % of the previous years levy limit plus any
new growth, debt exclusions and other adjustments(CCC tax).

* State Aid is reported to the Town on the annual Cherry Sheet for the
state programs that the Town participates in. Cherry Sheet revenues
are generally estimated on prior year receipts.

*Local Receipts are an estimate of several different taxes and
departmental revenues; motor vehicle, hotel, boat and meal taxes,
recreational, licenses, permits, fees, fines, energy credits and other
charges for services. Estimates are made based on past and
anticipated collections. 2

3

Revenues by Source FY2018

Local

Receipts,7,541,734,12%ther Sources,758,142,1%

* Property Taxes

‘State Aid

‘ Local Receipts
Other Sources
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History of New Growth Budget to Actual

November 13, 2018

Budget New Growth Actual New Growth Difference Budget vs Actual

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

2018

2019

700,000

£00,000

600,000.00 $
s 487,500.00 $
$ 321,000.00 $
$ 321,000.00 $
$ 300,000.00 $
$ 100,000.00 $
$ 100,000.00 $
$ 150,000.00 $
$ 200,000.00 $
$ 100,000.00 $
$ 300,000.00 $
$ 400,000.00 $
$ 500,000.00 $
$ 600,000.00 $

New Growth Budget to Actual

History FY2006-FY2019

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

100,000}

2015

567,123.00
578,608.00
429,623.00
430,051.00
312,541.00
241,638.00
299,625.00
361,352.00
222,305.00
576,154.00
651,484.00
655,699.00
571,102.00
601,987.00

HBudgeted New Growth #Actual New Growth U Difference Budget to Actual

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

il

2018 2017

2018

(32,877.00)
91,108.00
108,623.00
109,051.00
12,541.00
141,638.00
199,625.00
211,352.00
22,805.00
476,154.00
351,484.00
255,699.00
71,102.00

1,987.00
4
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Tax Rate Debt Exclusion

FY2018 1,955,412
FY2017 1,523,207
FY2016 1,073,114
FY2015 1,094,894
FY2014 1,106,186
FY2013 1,126,350
FY2012 1,068,486

Budget VS. Actual — State Aid Revenue FY2018

FRONTHE o i) o

Veteran's Benefits 109,148.00 : 104,984.00 (4,164.00) 96.18%
Exemptions: Veterans, Blind,
Surviving Spouse 106,093.00 106,880.00 787.00 100.74%
State Owned Land 573,938.00 573,392.00 (546.00) 99.90%
Unrestricted Govt Aide 1,464,445.00 1,464,445.00 - 100.00%
Chapter 70 5,094,043.00 5,094,043.00 - 100.00%
Charter School Reimbursement 353.644.00 234,586.00 - __ (119,058.00) 66.33%
Total to the General Fund $ 7,701,311.00 $ 7,578,330.00 § (122,981.00) 98.40%
Public Library 21,453.00 21,453.00 - 100.00%
School Choice Receiving Tuition 90.0 880,129.00 48.939.00 105.89%

Total State Revenue with offsets $ 8,553,954.00 $ 8,479,912.00 $ (74,042.00) 99.14%
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FY2018 State Revenue Cherry Sheets

04.904,1%106,680,1%

#\aterans Benefits
» Exernpt:\'ess, Biind, Surviving Spause
4 5tate Owned Land
Unrestricted Govt Aid
# Chapter 70
8 Charter Seheol Reimbursement

1454445 19%

History of Cherry Sheet Revenue

FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 est
Vet Benefits $73,367 $93,101 $91,457 $103,702 $110,281 $104,984 $111,488
Exempt-Vet, Blind,Surv Sp $21,160 $109,023 $106,199 $104,076 $106,093 $106,880 $104,766
State Owned Land $511,133 $521,715 $580,849 $580,849 $573,938 $573,392 $573,392
Un-restrict Gov't Aide $1,239,900 $1,269,209  $1,304,407 51,351,366 51,409,475  $1,464,445 $1,515,701
Chapter 70 $4,771,738 $4,825,238  $4,877,340 $4,927,363 $5,034,613 $5,094,043  $5,155,183
Charter School $255,324 $462,350 $228,329 $198,367 $458,241 $234,586 $346,493
School Choice Rec Tuition $231,541 $335,248 $723,869 $800,520 $816,628 $880,129 $865,567
School Lunch $11,446 $11,617 $10,783
Public Libraries $16,634 $16,371 $21,815 $21,912 $21,628 $21,453 $21814

Total $7,132,243 $7,643,872 $7,945,048 $8,088,155 $8,530,897 $8,479,912  $8,694,404
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Sate Aid - Cherry Sheet Revenues
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FROM LOCAL RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle Excise

Other Excise (Hotel & Boat)
Meals Tax
Penalties/Interest on Taxes
Payment In Lieu of Taxes
Recreation

Other Departmental Revenue
Licenses and Permits

Fines and Forfeits
Investment Income

Other Federal Revenue
Energy Credits

Other Miscellaneous Income

o B T - R R - TR T -7 - R - S - S Y

$

Total Local Receipts$

FY2015

2,649,966.67
125,000.00
375,000.00
225,000.00
20,000.00
1,160,000.00
325,000.00
625,000.,00
125,000.00
39,709.00
20,000.00
650,000.00
103,506.00

6,443,181.67

FY2017

3,269,644.95
142,561.08
445,288.81
180,740.37
28,676.25
1,215,405.57
333,733.00
731,357.58
152,514.58
187,531.25
30,036.48
753.095.74
71,148.18

7,541,733.84

FY201B

" ¥ A s B e

" A a m e e

8

November 13, 2018

Ny "y WQR WR TH SQ§ M|

FY201§ FY2013

619,678.28
17,561.08
70,288.81

(44,259.63)

8,676.25
55,405.57
8,733.00

106,357.58
27,514.58

147,822.25
10,036.48

103,095.74

(32,357.82)

1,098,552.17

% over budget

10

123.38%
114.05%
118.74%

80.33%
143.38%
104.78%

102.69%
117.02%
122.01%
472.26%
150.18%
115.86%

68.74%

117.05%
11
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Local Receipts FY2018

30,025.0% 71.448,1%

uiiotor Vericie Sicise
»Other Eicise|Hoter & Soat)
i Meals Tax
2enalbes/Inkerest on Taxes
® ogyment in Lisw of Taves
# Recreation
8 Other Departmentsl Revenue
dlicenses snd Fermits
B Fires and Forfeits
& myestment Income
# Ffaceral Ravenue
B Energy Cragits
S Other Miscellaneous Revenue

721558400

332,733.4%

1,213,405.16%

142.564,2% 12
.a4% 788 Al

History of Local Receipts

LOCAL RECEIPTS FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
Motar Vehicle Excise 2,247,789.87 2,475,978.61 2,665,296.02 2,784,966.42 3,036,905.93 3,269,644.95
Other Excise (Hotel & Boat) 133,120.33 142,949.66 130,933.28 147,893.89 132,691.79 142,561.08
Meals Tax 303,341.27 416,244.09 428,894.18 445,788.81
Penalties/Interest on Taxes 315,301.16 282,175.80 239,278.71 263,322.42 236,783.64 180,740.37
Payment In Lieu of Taxes 25,488.10 23,381.92 19,636.43 33,042.25 23,467.25 28,676.25
Departmental Revenue - Marinas & Other
Marina Revenue 1,185,865.90 1,186,279.69 1,160,259.02 1,188,648.29 1,168,298.41 1,215,405.57
Other Departmental Revenue * 251,449.19 342,438.63 349,486.31 398,806.65 302,488.95 333,733.00
Licenses and Permits 576,707.96 665,561.71 612,378.57 754,345.42 745,208.08 731,357.58
Fines and Forfeits 135,355.15 158,614.26 134,820.55 115,206.28 122,691.47 152,514.58
Investment Income 43,392.17 31,449.10 27,757.82 27,857.87 51,324.09 187,531.25
Other Federal Revenue 36,542.94 16,487.00 18,798.46 44,044,36 51,372.67 30,036.48
Misc Energy Credits 193,423.18 762,868.82 624,749.60 753,095.74
Other Miscellaneous Income 587,633.16 573,937.01 79,224.17 945,493.43 255,451,02 71,148.18
Total 5,538,645.93 5,899,253.39 5,934,633.79 7,882,740.19 7,180,327.08 7,541,733.84
13

10
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Local Receipts

FY2014 FY20as FY2016 FY2027 FY2048

®Motor Veh Extise

& Other Excise

“hdenls Tax
Penaly Int an Tak

B Py in Liey

BDept Rev Rec

B gtner Dept Rev

BLiz & Permits

HFines & Forfeits

HInw Income

B other Fed Rev

B Energy Credits

@ Otner Misc

14

Appropriation/Expenditures & Assessments

* The FY2018 budget of $62,200,357 (excluding RFT’s) was an increase of
4.69% over the FY2017 budget of $59,409,133 which increased 3.86% over
the FY2016 budget of 57,200,660 after all amendments had been made.

* In FY2018 the budget turn backs totaled $1,725,894. Shared Costs turned
back the highest percent of the turn backs at $987,000 at 57% which
included $217,000 from Public Utilities, $55,000 from unemployment,
$68,000 from County Retirement, $44,000 from general Insurance and
$602,000 from Group Insurance. General Government turned back
$245,000 (14%), Public Safety $232,000 (13%) Public Works $150,000 (9%)
and other departments (7%).

* Most of the State Cherry Sheet Assessments have risen slightly from
FY2013-FY2019. The most notable increases are the Charter School
Sending Tuition and School Choice Sending Tuition. The School Choice has
increased 158% and Charter School Sending Tuition has increased 255%

11
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Budget FY2018

November 13, 2018

Original Budget Vote

Annual Town Meeting

Special Town Meeting

May 1, 2017

Year End & Reserve Fund
Transfers

Final General Fund
Budget

Appropriation & Expenditures FY2018

i Encumbered | Appropriation

October 30, 2017

Budget Increase

Budget Increase

| Expended
|

Transfers &
Budget
Amend

$61,995,857.00

204,500.00

408,900.00

$62,609,257.00

16

Encumbered
6/30/2018

Closed to Fund
Balance

General
Government

Public Safety
Education
Public Warks

Human Services

Culture &
Recreation

Debt Services

Shared Costs

Taotal General
Fund Budget

Balance |
7/1/2017

32,321.07 3,167,012.00
14,162.89 9,750,012.00
31,748.95 24,968,352,00
5,096.00 2,481,943.00
2,433.00 947,702.00
1,249.75 873,739.00
4,837,474.00
35,345.99 14,969,623.00
122,361.65 61,995,857.00

3,077,783.04

9,702,655.65

24,917,684.38

2,443,315.61

940,975.28

845,547.57

4,812,744.32

14,107,178.48

60,847,884.33

155,841.00

177,057.89

108,900.00

27,600.00

3,500.00

140.501.11

613,400.00

244,976.25 32,414.78
232,606.46 5,970.67
18,338.10 64,078.47
150,175.04 2,448.35
35,306.81 1,452.91
32,842.38 98.80
24,729.68
86,919,1 51,376.44
1,725,893.90 157,840.42

17

12



Board Of Selectmen’s Minutes November 13, 2018

County Tax

Expenditure by Function FY2018

General Government,3,077,783,5%

Shered Costs.14,107,17823%
Public Ssfety,s,702,656,16%

CuMure & Recreation 845,548, ¢
Hurman Services, 880,975,2% e " =

Pubiic Works, 2,443, 316,3%

Education, 24,917,684, 41%
= Genersl Gowernment = Fublic Safety - Education - Pullic Works & Human Services & Cuffure & Recreation  Debt Services = Shared Costs

History of Cherry Sheet Assessments
FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019

$328,888 $337,257 $341,567 $342,773 $351,341 $358,085 $367,037

Retired Teachers Health Ins ~ $1,101,605  $1,143,222  $1,232,244  $1,283,282  $1,115,455 $1,085,039 $1,153,575

Mosgquito Control Praject $99,228 $103,877 $108,485  $110,321  $113,645  $121,618 $126,788
Air Pollution Districts $7,781 $7,860 $7,170 $7,754 $7,948 $7,730 $7,894
RMV Non Ren Surcharge 525,180 $25,180 $31,541 $31,540 $29,600 $29,600 $29,600
Mass Bay Transportation | $41,707 $39,418 $38,511
Regional Transit $44,573 $45,687 $46,829 $48,000 $88,429 $90,640 $92,906
Special Education $13,822 $14,099 $15,639 $18,711 $19,383 $15,790

School Choice Send Tuition $492,200 $472,325 $643,215 $564,917 $732,879 $780,825 $776,307

Charter School Send Tuition $921,875 $1,237,383  $1,313.036 $1,440,239 $1,857.477 $2,028,088 $2,351,278

Total

$3,035,152  $3,386,890 $3,739,726 53,847,537 $4,357,864 $4,541,043 $4,959,686

19

13
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Cherry Sheet Assessments
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W5chool Choice Sending
BCharter School

Debt FY2018

*The Town continued bonding the new elementary school in FY2018 in
the amount of 10 million dollars. This followed the 2.5 million
borrowed in FY2017 for both the school and police station. The
elementary school is part of the MSBA program and receives
reimbursements for allowable costs which will reduce the amount the
town will be required to borrow to complete the project.

* The debt service budget increased $522,865 from FY2017 to FY2018,
with the increase of $448,962 attributed to the new projects.

Revenue Over/Under Budget & Expenditure Turn Back

History
R R e RS
2010 (9,526) 525,361 612,968
2011 (25,592) 453,640 1,406,482
2012 8,146 882,013 1,635,873
2013 (217,165) 1,353,923 831,020
2014 38,893 1,076,627 608,379
2015 (14,540) 741,468 1,192,707
2016 (51,148) 1,906,148 764,400
2017 (66,207) 1,414,243 1,677,121

2018 (122,981) 1,097,683 1,896.073 .,



Board Of Selectmen’s Minutes November 13, 2018

Upper Cape Tech Vocational School Assessments

Increase(Decrease) from Prior
Assessment Year %:Increase from Prior Year

FY2010

FY2011

FY2012

FY2013

FY2014

FY2015

FY2016

FY2017

FY2018

1,439,666 (61,301) -4.08%
1,620,907 181,241 12.59%
1,690,553 .69,646 4.30%
1,789,111 98,558 5.83%
2,162,131 373,020 20.85%
2,911,817 749,686 34.67%
3,294,382 382,565 13.14%
3,306,806 12,424 38%
3,250,117 (56,689) -1.71% 23

Financial Policies

Free Cash: The Town should strive to appropriate no more than 50% of the

Free Cash Balance that is in excess of the 5% policy as an operating revenue

with a majority vote of Town Meeting. The Free Cash balance of $8,691,073
at July 1 was 13.27% of the GFOB.

Stabilization Fund: To maintain a long term Stabilization fund for unforeseen
emergency expenses and capital projects in accordance with MGL Ch 40 S 5B.
To maintain a Stabilization Fund balance of at least 6% of the GFOB. The
town may aﬁpropriate funds from the Stabilization fund for any lawful
purpose with a 2/3 vote of Town Meeting. The town voted to transfer
$156,000 to the stabilization fund during FY18 to keep the fund within the
gcla:lécg The balance of the fund at July 1 was $3,953,766 was 6.04% of the

OPEB Trust Fund: To maintain an OPEB Trust fund to accumulate funds for
Other Post Emgloyment Benefits. The long term goal for the Trust Fund is to
fully fund the OPEB Liability. During FY2018 the funding portion of the policy
was amended. Part of the funding will now be part of the annual budget and
part will be voted at a STM. The town funded $50,000 through the budget
and transferred a total of $675,418 at two town meetings in FY2018 for a year
end balance of $1,868,590.

24

15
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Fiscal Year
2005
2006,
2007
2008
2009
2019
2041
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

2018

2, 004 20k

BO0006E —-

Ceartlfied Fres Cash

$

VW W 4 A W e W

L. ST S

1,890,990.09
1,107,031.00

3,911,948.00

4,262,471.00

5,252,603.00
4,897,336.00
2,397,334.00
5,099,679,00
©,510,383,00
5,700,480,00
4,897,46.00
3,538,36.00
6,714,795.00
7,847,720.00

8,691,073.00

As of

7/1/2004
7/1/2005
7f1f2006
7/1/2007
7/1/2008
7/1/2008
7/1/2010
1/1/2011
7/1/2012
7/1/2013
7/1/2014
7/1/2018
7412016
7/1/2017

7/1/2018

Free Cash to Fin

Free Cash History

Total Yoted Curing
Fiscal Year

$ 1,890,990,00
§ (668,167.36)
$§ 1,450,656.57
$ 1,662,337.40
§ 2,034,697.39
$ 1,854,907.32
$ 1,300,687.00
$ 1,908,921.72
$ 3,216,255.99
$ 2,422,060.00
$ 3,429,046.00
$ BAG676.25
§ 2,154,399.65
§ 2,516,140.71

$ B69,585.15

BA0G0 -

00000

&, O,

BRONERNG s oms e gt

LIG2EO3 4 agn gy

T AEELAT

November 13, 2018

Used for Following  Used for Current Transfer to

Fiscal Years Budget Fiscal Years Budget Used for Capltal Stabilization Usad for Articles
$  700,929.00 § 248,853.00 $ 941,208,00
s - §{700,929,00) §  32,761.64
$  563,350,00 $ 30,749.72 $ 1205,270.00 $ 587,684.85 § 82,0200
$ 650,478.00 § 181,980,53  § 700,000.00 $ 129,878.87
$  850,245.00 $ 22,500,00 § 244,000,00  § 337,452.00 $  21,490.39
$ 1,780,737.00 $ 74,7032
$  800,00000 $ 429,375.00 $  B0U0.00 $ 88,312.00 § 1500000
$ 1,400,000.00 § 144,395.00 $ 169,526.73 § 195,000,00
$ 1,400,000.00 5 454,500.00 § 594,391.37 $ 757,364.62
$ 2,000,00000 & 107,800.00 - $ 310,260.00
$ 1,792,545.60 4 865,000,00 $ 397,500.00 $ 373,901.00
3 89240500  $(645,682.00) % 249,75837 § 353,194.88
$ . 795,300,00 $  65,630,00 $ B40,836.27  $ 580,000.00 5 364,083.38
$ 1,095,696.00 $ zuq,s_oo.on- $ 511,369.65 $ 156,000.00 $- 547,5B4.06

§ 100,162.00 4 45,000.00 § 72343935
ancial Policy Reserves
i e - — - —— B, B04,0!
W B35

400000 .
: REES07 RRALODE  BDELERE e
1,00 2 T & 2,400,344 2508, 200, BEAS5E 5 vy ony 3906801, BETGDE TR —
L 008,203
LENOAG e e - .
1,440,905
COAMMIBER e e e s - e et et e e e e e e e
AT =t =35 GFOE
40785
&
FERO0S  FYROSE  PYROOT  FYISE3  FYBOD®  FrINAG VRGO PVIMAR O FYBODA  FYRoM4  FeRBUS  PYEODE  FY20lY  ENZedd
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Health Insurance Trusts, OPEB Trust & Stabilization
Funds

Self Insurance Claims
Trust

Employees Insurance
Withholding Trust

OPEB Trust Fund
Stabilization Fund
Stabilization Fund-Capital

Projects

Future Sclid Stabilization

3,383,115.20

1,122,300.20

1,064,336.34

3,756,385.07

920,319.01

502,009.42

General Stabilization Fund History

104,720.37

41,873.14

38,899.02

41,381.38

7,878.96

4,078.57

7,740,090.52

2,585,409.34

765,355.00

156,000.00

200,000.00

7,285,933.26

2,429,085.54

3,941,992.83

1,320,497.14

1,868,590.36

3,953,766.45

1,128,197.97

506,087.99

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

¥ A A B BT 1 YT R A BB A A A 6a A &

1,906,905
1,583,200
1,602,827
1,665,563
1,248,226
2,612,538
3,551,848
3,503,206
3,604,838
3,475,477
2,547,001
3,517,265
3,530,881
3,545,542
3,756,385
3,953,766

® A e

(400,000)
(200,000)
(400,000)
(769,898)

(88,312)

(152,013)
(950,000)

$
3
3
$
$
$

50,000
183,603
400,000
282,213

1,287,684
887,462

88,312

950,000

180,000.00
156,000.00

26,295
36,024
62,736
70,348
76,628
51,848
39,670
13,320
22,652
21,524
20,264
13,616
14,661
30,843
41,381

©»Mm A I r e D A A A A A B BB A B
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Waterway & Ambulance Funds

Municipal Waterways
Fund Receipts
Reserved 448,538.68 5,980.00 437,730.16 (381,278.00) 510,970.84

Ambulance
Maintenance Fund
Receipts Reserved 1,738,034.50 1,336,802.52 - (1,250,000.00) (63,099.84) 1,761,737.18

29

Enterprise Funds

* [SWM ended FY2018 with a Retained Earnings balance of $10,397,312 an
increase of $1,588,373 over FY2017 Retained Earnings of $8,808,939.
ISWM'’s Retained Earnings is up from the prior four years balances of
$8,118,482 on 7/1/2016, $7,954,733 on 7/1/2015, $5,326,025 on 7/1/2014
and 5,446,742 on 7/1/2013.

* The Sewer department’s Retained Earnings decreased 124,561 from
3591,039 in FY2017 to $466,478 in FY2018. This follows a decrease of
43,029 from FY2016 to FY2017 from $634,068 to $591,039.

* The annual sewer user fee increased was anticipated to increase $27 in
FY2019 if town meeting approved a budget amendment to supplement the
rates. The article was not voted upon and therefore the rates for FY2019
will increase annually to $826 an increase of S50 per user. This follows an
increase of $24 from FY2017’s rate of $752 to FY2018's rate of $776. The
rates had remained stable at $734 from FY2011 to FY2015 with a slight
increase of $3 in FY2016.

30
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ISWM Enterprise Fund Revenues Budget vs Actual FY2018

User Charges 10,689,421.00 14,429,563.58 l 3,740,142.58 134.99%
Other Departmental revenue 150,000.00 210,193.06 60,193.06 140.13%
Miscellancous 25,000.00 78,876.84 53,876.84 315.51%
Investment Income 75,000.00 192,712.18 117,712,18 256.95%
Retained Earnings 600,000.00 600,000,00 0 100.00%

Total Revenues $11.539.421.00 15.511,345.66 $ 3.971.924.66 134.42%

31

ISWM Enterprise Appropriation & Expenditures

Operating Budget:
Salaries 2,040,534.00  1,905,180.99 135,353.01 -
Expenses 204,187.56 3,876,515.00  4,492,175.74 600,000,00 50,574.29 137,952.53
Debt Service 2,005,594.00  1,986,653.10 18,940.90 (0.00)
Reserve Fund 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00
Host Community Fee 800.000.00 800.000.00 0.00
Sub-Total $204,187.56 $8,922,643.00 §9,184,009.83 $600,000.00 $404,868.20 $137,952.53
Indirect Costs Total . 016, 0 (82.016.778.00)
Total Expenses $204.187.56  $10,939.421.00 $9.184.009.83 ($1.416.778.00) $404.868.20 $137.952.53

32
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Sewer Enterprise Fund Revenues Budget vs Actual

User Charges: ;
Sewer User Fees 909,736.79
Sewer User Charges Added to Taxes : 40,510,03
Total User Charges 996,279:00 950,246.82
Other Departmental Revenue: 29,000.00 19,724.58
Investment Income: 6,000.00 6,118.47
Retained Earnings 75.000.00 75.000.00
Total Sewer Revenues 1.106.279.00 1.051.089.87

(46,032.18)

(9,275.42)

118.47

(55.189.13)

Sewer Enterprise Appropriation & Expenditures

Operating Budget:

Salarles $ 192,037.00 § 160,614.37

Expenses $ 11,027.56 170,837.00 84,582.98

Wareham - Operation

Expense $ 100,000.00 350,000.00 294,997.14 -
Wareham - Capital

Assessment 188,478.00 188,477.53

Debt Service 45,523.00 45,522.22

Reserve Fund - 35.000.00 =

Sub-Total § 111,027.56 $ 981,875.00 § 77419424

Indirect Costs Total 124.404.00 ($ 124,404.00)
Total Expenses 111.027.56 1.106.279.00 774.194.24 ($ 124.404.00)

$ 3142263 %

69,181.66 §  29,099.92

$  155,002.86

0.47 § 0.00
78§ 0.00
35,000.00 § -

$ 135,605.54 § 183,102.78

13560554 _ 183.102.78

95.38%

66.46%

101.97%

95.01%

33

34

Richard Lavoie questioned the turn back money. Tom Guerino explained why there is turn-
back money for certain departments; it is recruitment issue and staffing issue not a

problematic issue.

George Slade questioned if Linda Marzelli closes every month and how does she detect

trends that are of concern. Linda Marzelli said they look at reports/expenditures and they

20
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can see when, if anything is off. For the revenues you'd have to know when they are all due
to come in.

3) Priority Based Budgeting - update and progress - Michael Ellis, Glenn Cannon, Tom
Guerino.

Michael Ellis gave an update on the Priority Based Budget.

Town of Bourne
Priority Based Budgeting

Building The Database

* Softright Budget Export
* Identify Personnel and Non-Personnel Amounts

* Breakout of Personnel Account Numbers, Salaries and employees per
department

* Matched Employee ID’s with their Account Number and Salary

21



Board Of Selectmen’s Minutes November 13, 2018

Softright budget Excel Export

b Assount Number Empiges Tipe Amount  TE's [ sppiicsbl Funation Department
Om9aN0NISI0534eT9N Mon-Fusonmet 500080 GEMERAL FLMD Gl Gevrrnmens TOWH REPOATS
T00a00
TOTAL TOWN REPORTS  6,000.08
omssnanIsIos2osesSe NonParsornet 120000 OENERAL FUND Genersl Govemment TOVHMEETING
om3900NISI00TIEE I3 Non-Perionnml GENERAL FUND Ganeral Govenmens TOVHMEETING
750400
TOTAL TOVN MEETING  7.000.00
L ] ] 290000 GENERAL FUND Ganessl Qavsinment BELECTIEN
73993 Non-Petsonnel m.pooso GENERAL FLND Ganes sl Gevesremens SELECTIEN
AMFIOENI00BTITIN Hon-Frsonned 530000 GENERAL FUND Qaner s Qovemment SELECTMEN
O1I53N0LI 28200530383 348 Hon Priscenel 78000 GENERAL FUNG Geneal Gaverrmant ™
o = i5as3sn Hon Prrannet 280000 et Gosiramant
OFPINOI80054 2083999 Mon-Pesonmsd 75000 Funo Ganes o Gaverrment SELECTMEN
2093333 MonPrionne 430000 GENERAL FUND Genesal Gavemmens
— i
TOVAL SELECTMEN  31,700.00
r TN O 9T Town Admirdstruce 260 P 754,808 00 100 GENERAL FUND Qenessl Goverrmers TOWH ACMINETRATOR
3300 Pl wEamto0 GENERAL FURD General Goverrment TOWH ADVISTRATOR
7m0 Por 430100 GENERAL FAD General Gaueremern TOWH ADMISS TRATOR
INOISOSTITI I P art Thrwe Sectetary 1 Fetscnnmt 7.746.00 GEHERAL FUAD T
o 1008 Ademin. Ceoed Longevey Perscnnst (0000 GEFERAL FURD Genaril Govammets TOWH ADVEUSTRATOR
00T H 39 Pisi Asst Longeuay Peisennel 32400 GENERAL FUD Ganecsl Governmees TOWH ACMPMSTRATOR
Oris0aIT00 I Toun Admincr s Longesy Petscnnel e GENERAL FUND General Govemment TOVH ADMBISTRATOR
a 3333 Han Pessconel 2200000 GEMERAL FUND
Q3110012383008 3073934 550000 GENERAL FUND
a - PionPareonne 50000 GEMERAL FUND
Ta50000
oITINeEIT00N 2033T) on Personnel —ge GEMERAL FUND
om99K0RIETCS 0NN Pion Pascannnt 2mo00 oENERAL FUND -
ININICITTo0TTI0I Han Pessonnet 380000 GENERAL FUND on -
450050
TOTAL TOWM ADMINISTRATOR  335,730.08
CHEHKO OO 09 Finsnos Guecter 70 Porsornat Mo57I0 100 GEMERAL FUND G sl Qowmrment FINANCE DER ARTMENT
oras3r0a1205 1005 1312033 Atst. Town Accountant 43 ] ozoo 100 GENERAL FUND Gener sl Goverment FIVANCE DEFARTMENT
Assinians 205w Perconnet aaTneo 10 GENERAL FUMD Genes sl Dowwenment FINARCE DEP ARTMENT
Fin. Duwetes Longruty Faracerst OEMERAL FULD Generad Goverment FINANCE DEPARTMENT
OrEEanoT0E MO Aderin, Agsr Lengedy Parsonnat 20000 GEMERAL FUMD Generu Govermment FINANCE DEP)
T
om000052008 09 2083 Mon-Pasonne Jrang OENERAL FUND Ganer s Governmen FINARCE DEFARTMENT
37800
omII00N0T4008 200083 HonPrrsconet — g0 GENERAL FUND Genera Govermment FINANCE DEPARTMENT
o5
OM39M0N0TTR0STOIR0NY Mon-Personnet o000 SENERAL FUND Gener sl Government FRUANCE DEFARTMENT -
3005057005 TTUTY Mo Prisanned 25000 FUND. Genersi Govemmens FINANCE DEPARTRMENT -
75000
TOTAL ACCOUNTING  275,281.00

Program Inventory
* First request from Priority Based Budget

. Eaclb department was asked to provide a detailed list of their day-to-day
tasks

* Each program inventory was given a service type:
= community program (programs that deal directly with the public) or
= governance program (Interface with internal staff)

* The overall goal is to relate the program inventory back to budgeted
amounts
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Program Inventory
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ummary of Personnel Amounts

1 Toal

Total Persomnea! Cost Department

I1sELISE ARCHVES

1854555 BORRD OF APPEALS

145357 BUADING AND INSFECTION
CONSERVATION
CouNe oN AGING
EMERGENEY MANAGEMENT
EUPLOVMENT SERNICES
INGINEELNG
Fhums

Finance

FRe

FIXED COST OEPARIMENT

HEALTH

8y degarment

1350238

Tatsl Panonnsl ot

155818
s
EIE
s
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Summary of Non-Personnel Amounts

62,749,212 Total:

Nan-Personnel Cast Depirtment Hon-Persannel Cot

S4.845,015  ARCHIVES

702,084 HOARD OF AFPEALS

836,113 BUILING AND INSPECTION
CONSERVATION
COUNCIL ON AGING
EMERGENCY MAMAGEMENT
EMPLOVMENT SERVICES
ENGINEERING
FACILITIES
FINANCE
FIRE
FIKED COST DEPARTMENT
HEALTH
LEGAL
UBRARY
MEMORLAL COMMUNITY BLOG.
MATURAL RESOURCES
PLAHNING
FOLCE
PUBLIC WoRks
RECREATION

SEWERAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
TAWN ADMINISTRATOR

TOWN CLERK

TOVIN MEETING

TQVIN REPORTS

VETERAN'S SEAVICES

Program costing

Personnel allocation

62,749,212

6450

2450

13,050
6875
3,613,571
15,190
30300
4,600
191,000
247815
1,158,285
47088925
24580
305,000
172,081
123,300
6an,48
31,100
35,334
707,779
6,560

Bo1,113
31375
28,300

7.000
6,000
120,360

* Each employee determines a percentage of time they spend on their

assigned job duties

* The employee then assigns a percentage next to the program

inventory

* The goal is to allocate one hundred percent of their time
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Personnel allocation

Allocate Personnel

Object?

Update Personnel Allocations. #or multipie selections (he averags ailocation i shoi

Allocations Mathads:

TS T ST

Include  UserGroup Function Department Proghum Program Aticcalion  Comments  ProgibD
z A
- NA
z "
2 s
- Na
2 na
z NA
" A
2 ne
z KA
- na
z na
~ HA
z na
3 : 22 na
- r= Na
= L o -

Program Costing

Nan-personnel allocation

* Each department is required to assign an amount next to the
program inventory

* The goal is to allocate all non-personnel appropriations to a task in
the program inventory

* The total amount of each non-personnel line item should be allocated
in order for this phase to be completed
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Non-Personnel Allocation

Allocate NonPersonnel

Current Allacation cost Object SubOBject
o 144 TRFREUPFR, = | FETOR

Programs teincluds: Allacations Methods:

+ Chachta
Unnecs (TR EEEEEE TR BT
= Intuce sdotomat programs
Include Proghum Program FTE ProgiD

i ;
2
W

- .
3 H
- '
] 7
P b
B :
Ed v
M 7=
s |
,, A
o
L]

L

o ,

Program Scoring

* Scoring each community program against the communit ?rqgram definitions and the
governance programs against the governance program definitions

= Scoring is done on a scale of 0 to 4

= Azero score reflects a program that has little or no influence on the results whereas a four
program is essential to the success of the result

= All programs are scored against the basic program attributes (BPAs)

. fNotdalldprograms may align with the overall strategic plan but may be mandated or grant
unde
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Program scoring

Scale

4: Essential to the Result

3: Strong influence on the Result

2: Influences the Result

1: Minor influence on the Result

O: No influence on the Result

Program scoring

Basic Program Attributes

Program Scoring: All Programs - Basic Program Attributes (BPAS)

Score

Required by higher
lovel of govermnment
(Federal/State)

Required Incorporation
Decuments OR
Regulatory Standards

Required by Cede,
Ordinance, or Policy
OR 1o fullilt a
Contractual Agreement

Recommend by
Naueonal Professional
Organizatien or other
best practice

No Requirement or
Mandate

Sole Provider and no
other public or private
antities provide this
type of service
Currently Sole Provider
but other Public or
Private entities could
be contracted

Also offered by
another governmental,
non-profit of civie
agency

Offered by other
prvate businesses but
none are aasily
accessible

Offered by other

Demand
Change is Substantial

25% or more

Change 1s ssgnificant
15% to 24%

Change is modest 5%
10 14%

Change 15 mummal 1%
to 4%

Fees generate 75% to
100% of the cost to

provide the program

Faas ganorate 50% 1o
74% of the cost o
provide the program

Fees generate 25% to
49% of the cost to
provide the program

Fees generate 1% to
2a% of the cost 1o
provide the program

private businesses that No Change in Domand No fees are gonorated

are easily accessible

Entire Portion of the
Community, 100%

Substantal Portion of
the Community, at least
75%

Significant Porticn of
the Community, at least
50%

Seme Portion of the
Communnity, at least
10%

Small Portion of the
Community, less than
10%
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Program scoring

Example of food service establishment inspections

POPSERVED

Definitions for POPSERVED Seore

ProgNum PragHama DepiCommants

ADMINISTHATIVE - Health Department e

Anmal lnspections and Rabies Conliol

Remaining phases
* Peer review

* Final score calculation and quartile assignment

Michael Ellis spoke about how you can always edit the module. If there is any score that
may not have been aligned correctly or assigned right you can always go back in and
change the scoring, and you can change the percentage allocation on the personnel. Itis
always a working module.

Amanda Bongiovanni questioned if the software was purchased? Michael Ellis said it is a
web-based module that was purchased; there is a link that is unique to the Town of Bourne.
The Town purchased the domain rights to that link because it is unique to the town of
Bourne.
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Mary Jane Mastrangelo spoke about the different scoring and the different survey taken by
the Finance Committee and the Board of Selectmen. Michael Ellis explained how the scoring
works.

Judy Froman confirmed this is just part of the processes and the integration of the survey
comes when we start putting together the quadrants of how they all relate and what the
priorities are.

Tom Guerino said it may make sense to do the second survey again because you have a lot
of new members.

Mary Jane Mastrangelo said we should find out the results of the other survey first. Ms.
Mastrangelo read from the second survey. It would be worth-while to have a review of the
_survey.

Judy Froman said it would make sense to do the survey again.

Mike Ellis explained the module is built, the data is in there, we just have to complete the
next two phases.

Mary Jane Mastrangelo suggested the Board of Selectmen may need to do both surveys.
Then see if there is anything different or if the responses are the same.

Brian Lemee questioned will this have to be undated each year? Michael Ellis said it will be
updated annually. We are trying to make it so as you do your software line item budget that
is presented at Town Meeting you can update your priority based budget. [ will be
responsible for exporting the information from SoftRight into an Excel spreadsheet and |
send it off to Priority Base and they just upload all the new data, everything is programed
to sort on its own.

Tom Guerino suggested the Selectman may want to do the survey bi-annually.

Mary Jane Mastrangelo suggested having a pre-budget meeting that talks about our
priorities. Our priorities may change, but we can decide which ones we feel need to be done
and to keep them on our radar as our priorities.

Judy Froman questioned what would be the time frame to have that conversation for the
next budget? Mary Jane Mastrangelo suggested having a workshop topic for the Board of
Selectmen and maybe invite members of the Finance Committee to talk about that, possibly
in December.

Judy Froman suggested in September or October on an annual basis we should be having

this type of workshop. Tom Guerino said in the fall would be optlmum to have that
workshop.
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Peter Meier said on a personal note, Bourne High girl's volleyball team won their game so
they are going on to the state championship on Saturday.

4) Adjourn

Voted Judy Froman moved and seconded by James Potter to adjourn. Meeting
adjourned at 9:06 pm. Vote 5-0.

Mary Jane Mastrangelo said the Finance Committee still has a couple items to discuss.

{Respectfully submitted - Carole Ellis, secretary.
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